

## The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008
 Re. 1/- per page

 VOL - XLII
 Aizawl,
 Friday 8.11.2013
 Kartika 17,
 S.E. 1935,
 Issue No. 586

## NOTIFICATION

**No. A. 11019/1/2012-HMF, the 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2013.** In the interest of public, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the Aizawl city Fire Services Co-ordination & Advisory Committee comprising the following members as indicated below to take appropriate steps for strengthening and improvement of Fire Services within Aizawl Municipal area under the Terms and References given hereunder:-

1.	Home Secretary	-	Chairma
2.	Director, Fire & Emergency Services	-	Member
3.	Chairman, Aizawl Municipal Council	-	Member
4.	Chief Executive Officer, Aizawl Municipal Council	-	Member
5.	Director, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Deptt.	-	Member
6.	Director, Disaster Management & Rehabilitation Deptt.	-	Member
7.	Deputy Commissioner, Aizawl	-	Member
8.	Superintendent of Police, Fire & Emergency Services	-	Member
9.	Superintendent of Police, Aizawl	-	Member
10.	Superintendent of Police, Traffic	-	Member

The Terms & References of the Committee

- 1. To oversee the general functions of Fire Services in Aizawl City and recommend necessary ways and means for strengthening and improvement of Fire Services in Aizawl city.
- 2. To examine existing preparedness of Fire Services in Aizawl city and recommend measures for modernization with a view to enable the Fire Services to meet new challenges of technological advances in Aizawl city.
- 3. To recommend suitable steps to intensify Fire Safety awareness programme among general masses and to develop the Fire Services as a disaster preventive & response force in Aizawl city.
- 4. To examine problems of financing the Fire Services of Aizawl city for improvement/modernization and suggest suitable measures for locating or providing adequate resources for its improvement/ modernization of Aizawl City Fire Services in order to maintain it in high standard of efficiency.

M. Sathyavathy, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Home Department.

Secretary.